



\$~8

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(COMM) 465/2025**
HARPEET NARULA AND OTHERSPlaintiffs

Through: Ms. Neha Jain, Ms. Anjali Sisodia,
Adv.

versus

SURMAYA FASHION LLPDefendant
Through: Mr. Rajnish Kumar Jha, Adv. for D3.

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI
(DHJS)

% **ORDER**
11.03.2026

1. Replication not filed to the written statement of defendant no. 2 and the prescribe time period to file the replication has already expired therefore, the right of the plaintiff to file the replication to the Written Statement of defendant no. 2 stands closed.
2. The Written Statement of defendant no.3 is still under objection and the defendant no.3 was served on 02.08.2025 therefore, the prescribed time period and the time period to remove the objection under order IV Rule 3 of Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules has already expired therefore, the Written Statement of defendant no. 3 is taken of the record.
3. The matter has failed in mediation.
4. Defendant nos. 4 & 5 were served on 05.08.2025 and defendant no. 1



was served on 02.08.2025 (reference to order dated 02.09.2025) and none of these defendants has filed any a written statement till date, their prescribed time period to file the Written Statement has already expired even none of these defendants have appeared till date therefore right of defendant nos. 1, 4 & 5 to file the Written Statement is closed.

5. The parties are directed to file the photocopies of the documents and Joint Schedule be also filed before next date.
6. List the matter for admission/denial on **28.07.2026**.

SUDHIR KUMAR SIROHI (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 11, 2026/nm