



\$~44

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 465/2025**

HARPEET NARULA AND OTHERSPlaintiffs

Through: Ms. Neha Jain and Ms. Anjali Sisodia,
Advocates.

versus

SURMAYA FASHION LLPDefendant

Through: Mr. Nimish Chib and Mr. Pushkin
Chaudhary, Advocates for D-2.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

% **09.04.2026**

O.A. 84/2026 (Under Chapter II Rule 5 of the DHC(OS) Rules, 2018)

1. This is an appeal under Chapter II Rule 5 of the Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018 read with Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, seeking setting aside of the order dated 11.03.2026 passed by the learned Joint Registrar (Judl.) to the extent the appellants-plaintiffs have been denied an opportunity to file their replication to the written statement of defendant no.2 on account of the fact that the same was not filed within the time as prescribed by the rules.

2. Issue notice.

3. Notice is accepted by Mr. Pushkin Chaudhary, learned counsel for defendant no.2, who seeks and is granted three weeks' time to file a reply.

4. Rejoinder thereto, be filed within two weeks thereafter.

5. List on the date already fixed i.e. 18.05.2026.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

APRIL 9, 2026/anj